

# Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Naga

## HON. CECILIA B. VELUZ-DE ASIS

City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

- City Councilors -

HON. JESSIE R. ALBEUS

HON. GHIEL G. ROSALES

HON. GILDA GAYLE R. ABONAL-GOMEZ

HON. JOSE C. RAÑOLA

HON. SALVADOR M. DEL CASTILLO

HON. MA. CORAZON M. PEÑAFLOR

HON. JOSELITO S.A. DEL ROSARIO

HON. MELVIN RAMON G. BUENAFE

HON. VIDAL P. CASTILLO

HON. JOSE B. PEREZ

HON. ANTONIO B. BELTRAN

HON. MARY KYLE FRANCINE B. TRIPULCA

#### 2023 CITY YOUTH SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

## HON. TYRON DALE H. PLANDES

Acting City Youth Vice Mayor & Acting Presiding Officer

- City Youth Councilors -

HON. CARMELA MARIE R. VALIENTE

HON. JESS MARIO D. SAN JOAQUIN HON. EDWARD JOSHUA M. MENDOZA

HON. ROCHELLE DAWN M. PORTADA HON. JOHN KENNETH S. LAURETA

HON. KIEZZEL GRACE D. DELOS SANTOS

HON. IANTHE KEZIAH MAE S. ROSANES HON. REAH KRYSTEL B. BONACUA

HON. LORENZO JAY R. PANTALLA

HON. SEAN PATRICK C. VALENZUELA

# RESOLUTION NO. 2023-455

A RESOLUTION EARNESTLY REQUESTING THE PHILIPPINE CONGRESS THROUGH THE LEADERSHIP OF HON. MARTIN ROMUALDEZ AND THE PHILIPPINE SENATE THROUGH THE LEADERSHIP OF HON. JUAN MIGUEL ZUBIRI TO CONSIDER AMENDING REPUBLIC ACT 10669 "DECLARING AUGUST 18 AS JESSE ROBREDO DAY (SPECIAL WORKING DAY) IN NAGA CITY", AND INSTEAD DECLARE THE SAME AS "SPECIAL NON-WORKING HOLIDAY" FOR THE CITY: -

On joint and collective motion

WHEREAS, Republic Act 10669 was enacted into law by the Philippine Congress and was approved by the late President Benigno Aquino last August 18, 2015, in honor of Jesse M. Robredo, former Mayor of Naga City and DILG Secretary under the Aquino Administration;



WHEREAS, the live concert by the world-renowned balladeer Whereas, Congress passed said law to pay tribute to the outstanding contributions of the late Mayor and DILG Secretary in upholding and fostering good governance not only in the local setting but more so, in the national level;

WHEREAS, said law only declares August 18 as a "special working holiday" in celebration of Jesse Robredo Day";



WHEREAS, to more meaningfully honor and commemorate most properly the late official's life and highly commendable works, it is only just and fitting to amend the law and declare August 18 as a "special non-working holiday" in the City of Naga;

WHEREAS, the amendment of the law, if warranted, is prayed to be made so as "every year thereafter";



Page - t w o -

 $NOW,\ THEREFORE,\ \mbox{on joint and collective motion of the}$  Honorable members of the  $14^{\rm th}$  Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga and the 2023 City Youth Sangguniang Panlungsod;

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to earnestly request the Philippine Congress through the leadership of Hon. Martin Romualdez and the Philippine Senate through the leadership of Hon. Juan Miguel Zubiri to consider amending Republic Act 10669 "Declaring August 18 as Jesse Robredo Day (Special Working Day) in Naga City", and instead declare the same as "Special Non- Working Holiday" for Naga City.

LET COPIES of this resolution be furnished to His Honor, the City Mayor, and Her Honor, the City Youth Mayor, for their concurrence, and furnished to the Philippine Congress, Philippine Senate, and the Office of Congressman Gabriel H. Bordado, Jr., for their consideration and favorable action.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED. Adopted: September 5, 2023.

XXX

XXX

XXX

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE Secretary to the

NICOL G. DE JESUS

City Youth Secretary Sangguniang Panlungsod to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

Crowaling

CECILIA B. VELUZ-DE ASIS

City Vice Mayor

& Presiding Officer

TYRON DALE H. PLANDES

Acting City Youth Vice Mayor

& Acting Presiding Officer

CONCURRED:

Youth Mayor